EFiled: Apr 29 2013 02:17PM 2017
Filing ID 52020138
Case Number 112,2013

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AMANDA WYATT,)
Employee-below, Appellant)) No. 112, 2013
v.) Court Below – Superior Court
RESCARE HOME CARE,	of the State of Delawarein and for Sussex CountyC.A. No. S12A-06-004 ESB
Employer-below, Appellee	,)

Opening Brief of Employee-below, Appellant

POTTER, CARMINE & ASSOCIATES, P.A.

/s/Kenneth F. Carmine

Kenneth F. Carmine, Esquire (I.D. 299) Tiffany M. Shrenk, Esquire (I.D. 5526) 840 N. Union Street P.O. Box 30409 Wilmington, DE 19805-8940 (302) 658-8940 Counsel for Employee-Below, Appellant

Dated: April 29, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations ii
Nature of Proceedings
Summary of Argument
Statement of Facts
Argument15
I. The Superior Court erred in reversing the Board's decision that Claimant's injury was a compensable industrial accident since the Board's decision was based upon sufficient evidence
II. The Board erred in denying the medical expenses for Claimant's emergency back surgery. 21
A. <u>The Workers Compensation Act Requires That a Medical</u> Provider Who is Not Certified Obtain Preauthorization. 21
B. The Emergency Exception Pursuant to 19 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2322B(8)c. Applies to Situations Where Urgent Care is Necessary.
C. The Spinal Surgery Performed by Dr. Venkataramana is Compensable Under the Emergency Exception
Conclusion
Decision of the Superior Court of Delaware, in and for Sussex County, by Judge E. Scott Bradley dated Mar. 6, 2013 in C.A. No. S12A-06-004 ESB
Bertha Polk v. Green Acres Pavilion, I.A.B. Hearing No. 1253843, Dec. 4, 2009 Ex. B
<i>Kraeger v. Georgia-Pacific Corp</i> , 53 A.D.2d 929, 385 N.Y.S.2d 194 (N.Y. 1976) Ex. C

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Bertha Polk v. Green Acres Pavilion,	
I.A.B. Hearing No. 1253843, Dec. 4, 2009	22
Diamond Fuel Oil v. O'Neal,	
734 A.2d 1060 (Del. 1999)	15
General Motors Corp. v. Freeman,	
164 A.2d 686 (Del. 1960)	16-17
Johnson v. Chrysler Corp.,	
213 A.2d 64 (Del. 1965)	15
K Mart Corp. v. Bright,	
436 SE2d 801 (Ga. 1993)	24
Kraeger v. Georgia-Pacific Corp,	
53 A.D.2d 929, 385 N.Y.S.2d 194 (N.Y. 1976)	25
Mason v. State of Delaware,	
I.A.B. Hearing No. 1198102, Jan. 15, 2010	22
Oceanport Ind. v. Wilmington Stevedores,	
636 A.2d 892 (Del. 1994)	15
Pecott v. American Mutual Liability Insurance Co.,	
112 N.E. 217 (Ma. 1916)	24-25
Person-Gaines v. Pepco Holdings, Inc.,	
981 A.2d 1159 (Del. 2009)	16
Streett v. State,	
669 A.2d 9 (Del. 1995)	16
Universal Underwriters Insur. Co. v. Bussey,	
703 S.W.2d 459 (Ark. App. 1986)	24

<u>Statutes</u>

19 Del. C. § 2322B (2007)	23, 27
19 Del. C. § 2322D	22-23
Other authorities	
MWC, § 202:35. Selection of physician, 2 Modern Workers Compensation § 202:35	24
